## RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_

## PROPOSED RESOLUTION NO. 24-086

A RESOLUTION RELATING TO THE ELECTRIC UTILITY; MAKING FINDINGS; ESTABLISHING THE FUEL CHARGE FOR ALL CUSTOMER CLASSES FOR METERS READ ON OR AFTER JANUARY 1, 2025; AMENDING TIME OF DAY FUEL CHARGE FOR APPLICABLE RATE CLASSES; REPEALING RESOLUTION 5943; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Ordinance 5187, as amended, created the authority for establishing a fuel charge for each quarter; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Commission of the City of Lakeland, Florida must determine the projected system average fuel costs, projected power purchases, and projected energy generated in order to establish the fuel charge; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance 5187, as amended, requires the Lakeland Electric Staff to periodically review the information and projections upon which the fuel charge is based and, if necessary, amend the fuel charge to be consistent with more current information, and

WHEREAS, the City Commission of City of Lakeland has considered all information necessary for the determination of the fuel charge and recognizes the necessity to establish an amended fuel charge by decreasing the fuel charge as established by Resolution 5943 of the City Commission of the City of Lakeland by 2.00 mill(s);

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION
OF THE CITY OF LAKELAND, FLORIDA:

**SECTION 1**. The foregoing findings are incorporated herein by reference and made a part hereof.

**SECTION 2.** The fuel charge for all rate classes in existence on the effective date, or rate classes which may be created in the future, for the period commencing January 1, 2025, is hereby established as \$41.50 MWh.

**SECTION 3.** The time-of-day fuel charge for applicable rate classes in existence on the effective date, or rate classes which may be created in the future for the period commencing January 1, 2025, and thereafter, is hereby set as a percentage of the fuel charge:

	On-Peak	Mid-Peak	Off-Peak
Two Period	122.1%		90.4%

**SECTION 4.** Resolution 5943 of the City of Lakeland, Florida is hereby repealed. All other resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

**SECTION 5**. The charge established herein shall be applied to bills rendered for all meters read on or after January 1, 2025.

PASSED AND CERTIFIED AS TO PASSAGE this 16th day of December, A.D. 2024.

	H. WILLIAM MUTZ, MAYOR
ATTEST:	
KELLY S. KOOS, CITY CLERK	
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CORRECTNE	:SS:
	PALMER C. DAVIS
	CITY ATTORNEY